
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 25 November 2021 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 14 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021. 
 

 

(4) Public Speaking  

To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

2.   Quarter 2 Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress Report 
(April 2021 to September 2021) 

15 - 36 

 A report that presents Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
performance set against the targets contained in the Corporate Plan. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 

3.   2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast position as at Quarter 2 37 - 130 

 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s financial 
performance. 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 25 November 
2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

4.   Treasury Management Monitoring Report 131 - 158 

 A report that provides an update to Cabinet on Treasury 
Management. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

5.   2020-21 Annual Governance Statement 159 - 186 

 After consideration by the Audit and Standards Committee on 4 
November 2021, the Annual Governance Statement is now before 
Cabinet prior to final approval by Council. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

6.   Climate Change Action Plans 187 - 192 

 This report seeks approval of funding from the Climate Change 
Investment Fund to take forward ambitions to work across the region 
with partners to deliver a Net Zero by 2050 Climate Change Action 
Plan. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

7.   Community Powered Warwickshire Ground Breaker, Partner 
Mobilisation and Mainstreaming Phases 

193 - 208 

 A report that provides details on Community Powered Warwickshire 
Ground Breakers, Partner Mobilisation and Mainstreaming phases 
and seeks Cabinet approval for the next steps around the 
programme. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 

 

8.   Coventry and Warwickshire Joint Autism Strategy 209 - 288 

 This report updates Cabinet on the progress to date to develop and 
implement the joint All Age Autism Strategy for Coventry and 
Warwickshire 2021-26 and seeks endorsement of  the joint All Age 
Autism Strategy for Coventry and Warwickshire 2021-26. 
 
Portfolio Holders – Councillors Margaret Bell and Jeff Morgan 
 

 

9.   Gas Contract Renewal 289 - 294 

 This is a report seeking approval to enter into a framework contract 
for the purchase of gas through ESPO’s Gas Framework, for the 
period April 2023 – March 2027. 
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

10.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution:  



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 25 November 
2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

11.   Exempt Minutes of the 14 October 2021 Meeting of Cabinet 295 - 296 

 To consider the exempt minutes of the 14 October 2021 meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

12.   HROD and Payroll System Contract 297 - 300 

 An exempt report concerning the procurement process for the 
provision of a HR and Payroll system.  
 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Jenns 
 

 

13.   Cubbington Site Options 301 - 310 

 An exempt report 
[...]
on any matter that 
features on the agenda. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to speak 
please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting. You 
should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of 
the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 14 October 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Others Present 
  
Councillors Jonathan Chilvers, Judy Falp, John Holland and Jerry Roodhouse. 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Andy Jenns and Wallace Redford. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 No declarations were made at the meeting. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 9 September 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record to be signed by the Chair. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Leader of Council and Chair of Cabinet) welcomed two public 

speakers to the meeting. These were Mr Ian Stevenson, Chair of Westwood Heath Residents 
Association, and Councillor Alan Marshall, Vice-Chairman of Burton Green & University of 
Warwick Parish Council.   
 
Councillor Seccombe also noted that Mr Edward Clinton, a student at Warwick University, had 

Page 5

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
14.10.21 

hoped to attend the meet
[...]
trategic Director for Communities, acting in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Transport and Planning, to prepare and consult on the Enhanced Partnership 
Plan and Schemes (based on the content of the Warwickshire Bus Service Improvement 
Plan) in accordance with section 138F of the Transport Act 2000 with the intention of asking 
Cabinet to approve them in Spring 2022. 

 
10. Submission to the EIP Inspector of Proposed Modifications to the Submitted Minerals 

Plan 2018 and Next Steps Towards Adoption 
 
In the absence of Councillor Wallace Redford, Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance 
and Property) explained that this report set out the remaining issues being addressed for the 
Inspector particularly in terms of a plan for extraction at appropriate sites with minimum impact on 
residents and habitats.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet authorises the Strategic Director for Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Transport and Planning, to: 
 
1. Propose draft Main Modifications to the submitted Warwickshire Minerals Plan to the 

Inspector and carry out any necessary public consultation on them; 
 
2. Take any other steps which he considers necessary or desirable to assist the Inspector to 

conclude his Examination and to enable Council to adopt a sound and compliant Plan 
(including making any further decisions as proposed modifications); and  

 
3. Submit the Proposed Plan (together with any recommended modifications) to Council for a 
decision on adoption. 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
12. Exempt Minutes of the 9 September 2021 Meeting of Cabinet 
 

Page 12

Page 8 of 9



 

Page 9 
Cabinet 
 
14.10.21 

The exempt minutes of the Cabin
[...]

requirement to the value of £0.726m. 

 

 Note and comment on the forecast capital spend for 2021/22 of £168.424m, of 

which £151.433m is capital payments controllable by the County Council and 

the balance, of £16.991m, relates to schemes funded by s278 developer 

contributions where the timing is not directly controllable by the Council. 

 

 Approve the carry forward of the reprofiled spend on the capital programme of 

£15.590m in 2021/22 into future years and note the carry forward of s278 

contributions of £15.871m that is not directly controllable by the Council. 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

 

1.1. This report outlines the forecast financial position of the organisation at the end 

of 2021/22, based on the information known at the end of the second quarter. It 

should be noted that significant uncertainty and potential volatility in our 

spending patterns due to Covid-19 remains, which is likely to lead to future 

movements in the forecast. 

 

  

Page 37

Page 1 of 30 Agenda Item 3



 

1.2. The current analysis includes: 

 Capital and revenue financial performance; 

 Explanations and, where developed/required, mitigating actions for 

variations and the impact on service delivery; and 

 An indication of those areas where the current forecasts carry the greatest 

risk of change during the year due to demand volatility and assumptions that 

could still change over the course of the financial year. 

 

 

2. Summary 

 

2.1. Revenue Forecast Summary 

 

 

The headline forecast overspend for 2021/22 is £11.062m. However, funding has 

already been set aside in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to meet the 

majority of these costs. Once these factors are taken into account the position turns 

into an underspend of £0.114m which will, if unchanged by the end of the financial 

year, contribute to the Directorate and General Risk Reserves. 

 

Based on the current forecast of a £2.892m DSG deficit in 2021/22, the cumulative
[...]
which were last updated in 2014. We will seek a risk based and 
proportionate approach to managing our partnerships. 

Assistant Director Governance and Policy  March 2022 

How we manage our capital programme activity 
We will complete an end to end process review of our approach to 
capital project management with the aim of reducing the likelihood of 
significant budget overspends and impactful delays.  

Assistant Director Finance December 2021 

How we manage our third party suppliers and contracts 
We will take forward actions identified from a review of Supplier 
Management by PwC.  This includes establishing a Contract 
Management and Procurement Delivery Group, implementing a new 
Contract Management System and setting up cross directorate boards 
to oversee supplier relationships that hold the greatest risk (i.e. those 
where a supplier failure would risk delivery at a Council wide level).  

Assistant Director Commissioning Support Unit March 2022 

P
age 185

P
age 25 of 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 of 5 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

25th November 2021 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLANS 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet approves the allocation of £200,000 from the Climate Change 
Investment Fund to take forward work across the sub-region with partners to 
deliver a response to COP26, using the funding to deliver the actions set out 
in section 2 of this report. 
 

 

1.0 Background and context 

1.1 The Council has declared a climate emergency, and in response has 
established a Climate Change Programme with the aim of achieving net zero 
emissions for the Council by 2030. This is based on the Cabinet 
approved recommendations in January 2020 of the Member Task and Finish 
Group on Climate Change Mitigation, adopted in the Council Plan 2025 in 
February 2020. 

 
1.2  In June 2021 the Cabinet agreed to join UK100 and in doing so sign up to its 

pledges to achieve net zero emissions targets and in particular to achieve area 
wide net zero 
[...]
ith stevesmithps@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director for 
Resources 

Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder Cllr Heather Timms heathertimms@warwickshire.gov.uk  

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: Cllrs Clarke, 
D’Arcy, Fradgley, Chilvers. 
 
Local Member(s): None 
 
Other members: None  

Page 191

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

25 November 2021 

 

Community Powered Warwickshire Ground Breaker, 
Partner Mobilisation and Mainstreaming Phases 

 
 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That Cabinet notes and comments on the completed analysis phase of 
the Community Powered Warwickshire programme, as set out in 
section 3 of this report. 

 
2. That Cabinet approves the proposed next steps for the ground breaker, 

partner mobilisation and mainstreaming phases of the programme, as 
set out in sections 4 to 6 of this report. 

 

1. Background to this report 
 

1.1 The Community Powered Warwickshire (CPW) programme was initiated 
in March 2021 to support delivery of the Council’s COVID Recovery Plan, 
specifically Priority 4 “Harness the power of our communities to tackle 
inequality and social inclusion”. Community action was a notable strength 
of Warwickshire’s response to COVID, enhancing the longstanding 
positive reputation, contribution, and role of our vibrant voluntary, 
community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector. The programme draws 
on good practice from notable councils which have embedded community 
power to achieve significant benefits in terms of outcomes, community 
engagement and finance. 
 

1.2 The CPW programme also supports delivery of the objectives of the 
Council’s Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2020-25, approved in 
September 2019, and as such is relevant to all the Council’s priority 
outcomes.  
 

1.3 Community power is closely connected to key local priorities, including 
place shaping, development of the Integrated Care Syst
[...]
es, and work with particular attention to the 

needs generated by specific places and contexts. 

 

 

Page 208

Page 6 of 6



Cabinet 
 

25 November 2021 

 

Coventry and Warwickshire Joint Autism Strategy 
 

 

 Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet 

1. Endorses the joint All Age Autism Strategy for Coventry and Warwickshire 

2021-26 

2. Authorises the Strategic Director for People (in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Adult Social Care & Health and the Portfolio Holder for Children, 

Families & Education) to approve the Strategy Delivery Plans and Written 

Statements of Action for each year. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Local Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have 
statutory responsibilities to support autistic people as outlined in the 
Autism Act 2009, Equality Act 2010, Care Act 2014, Children and Families 
Act 2014, SEND Code of Practice 2014 and NHS Long Term Plan 2019.  

1.2 In recognition of these statutory responsibilities and the inequalities faced 
by autistic people, the Coventry and Warwickshire Collaborative 
Commissioning Board approved the development of a joint all age 
strategy for autistic people. This is a joint five-year strategy which is 
owned by the following organisations:  

 Warwickshire County Council  

 Coventry City Council  

 NHS Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group  

1.3 The Strategy builds on the previous Warwickshire All Age Autism Strategy 
(2014-2017) ‘Fulfilling & Rewarding Lives’ and the joint commissioning 
plan developed by Warwickshire County Council and Coventry City 
Council in 2017. Publication of this local strategy was delayed while the 
national strategy was being developed, however, work has continued 
towards delivery of the strategy in the meantime. 

1.4 An accessible and easy read version of this strategy is being developed 
and will be published following sign off of this strategy. 

1.5 Significant progress has been made since the previous strateg
[...]
ed health 
inequalities in 
access to and 
quality of support 
provided 

Continuing to recognise the 
needs of autistic children and 
young people as part of 
actions we take to support 
children with SEND, as we 
move out of COVID-19 
restrictions 

 

P
age 288

P
age 24 of 24



 
 

Cabinet  
 

Gas Contract Renewal 
 

25th November 2021 

 

 

1.  Recommendation 
 

1.1 That Cabinet agrees to the Council entering a framework contract for the 
purchase of gas through ESPO’s Gas Framework, for the period April 2023 – 
March 2027 on terms and conditions considered acceptable to the Strategic 
Director for Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Property. 

 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Council has since 2012 purchased the gas supply that it needs for 
Council owned premises through the ESPO Framework. The gas purchased 
through this arrangement is used on 84 properties within the Council’s 
portfolio and covers a range of different building types (including fire stations, 
libraries, highways depots, offices).  A number of Local Authorities also use 
this route.  The current gas Framework contract in place with ESPO ceases 
on 31st March 2023.   
 

2.2 The purchase of energy requires specific experience and knowledge which is 
a further reason why the Council has purchased its energy through the ESPO 
framework. The Council does not have the in-house expertise or resources to 
monitor the gas (or electricity) markets to identify best value options for 
energy purchase. 

 
2.3 The Council has used ESPO to purchase both gas and electricity since 2012 

and this would be a continuation of that arrangement in relation to gas 
purchase. The electricity contract is also due for renewal during 2023 however 
is running to a different timeframe and will be subject to a separate report in 
due course.  

 
2.4 Entering a framework contract allows ESPO, on our behalf, flexibility in setting 

the price of energy within a long-term 
[...]
Covid-19 pandemic measures.  Availability on the website is considered sufficient in light of 
government guidance and the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulation 2020. Paper copies can be posted on request 

Page 294

Page 2 of 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@warwickshire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 295

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 297

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 301

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Quarter 2 Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress Report (April 2021 to September 2021)
	Appendix A - HR
	Appendix B - Strategic Risks

	3 2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast position as at Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 for 2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast position as at Quarter 2

	4 Treasury Management Monitoring Report
	5 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement

	6 Climate Change Action Plans
	7 Community Powered Warwickshire Ground Breaker, Partner Mobilisation and Mainstreaming Phases
	Appendix 1 for Community Powered Warwickshire Ground Breaker, Partner Mobilisation and Mainstreaming Phases

	8 Coventry and Warwickshire Joint Autism Strategy
	Appendix 1 for Coventry and WarwickshireJoint Autism Strategy
	Appendix 2 for Coventry and Warwickshire Joint Autism Strategy

	9 Gas Contract Renewal
	General Exception Procedure Notice

	11 Exempt Minutes of the 14 October 2021 Meeting of Cabinet
	12 HROD and Payr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday 25 November 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Jeff Morgan 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Others Present 
Councillors Jonathan Chilvers, Judy Falp, John Holland and Jerry Roodhouse. 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
Death of Kieran Amos, former Chief Fire Officer 
 
The Leader reflected on the sad announcement that former Chief Fire Officer, Kieran Amos had 
passed away on 23 November 2021.  Councillor Seccombe stated that Mr Amos was hugely loved 
and admired with an enormously warm personality and the thoughts of the Council Members, 
officers and all Warwickshire County Council staff were with Mr Amos’ family and the Fire & 
Rescue Service as they reflected on their loss.  Elected Members would be able to appropriately 
pay tribute to Mr Amos at the forthcoming Full Council meeting. 
 
Cabinet stood in memory of Kieran Amos. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Kam Kaur and Heather Timms. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25 November 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record to be signed by the Chair. 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
25.11.21 

 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 There were no public speakers. 

 
2. Quarter 2 Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress Report (April 2021 to September 

2021) 
 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder for Customer and Transformation) introduced the report 
which provided an update on the Council’s performance set against the targets contained in the 
Corporate Plan.  There were 54 Key Business Measures (KBMs) in the framework and overall, the 
Council continued to maintain its robust performance across the board in the face of increased and 
changing demand due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant changes in how 
services were delivered. As restrictions were lifted, Council Services had begun to focus more 
resource on their core work and less on specific Covid responses, which was now being reflected 
in KBM performance.  Councillor Jenns concluded by noting that a comprehensive review of the 
entire Framework was underway, ready for implementation in 2022/23. 
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse noted that despite the overall performance, some indicators were 
predicted to remain static, and he hoped that some improvement would be seen by Quarter 3, 
particularly around living independently and supported living. Councillor Margaret Bell responded 
that these were crucial areas of service and that the area would be undergoing a review to 
consider service improvements. 
 
Councillor Roodhouse also reflected on crime figures in relation to cyber crime, suggested that 
Councillors and Officers meet to consider the data being collected to support the Council’s 
approach to this crime.  Councillor Andy Crump responded that the increasing prevalence of cyber 
crime was being considered by the Safer Warwickshire Partnership Board.  He noted that Trading 
Standards had a significant social media presence to warn of scams targeting the vulnerable but 
he also acknowledged that there was more that could be done in this arena.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet notes progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 2020 - 2025 for the period as 
contained in the report. 
 
3. 2021-22 Financial Monitoring - Forecast position as at Quarter 2 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance and Property) summarised the published report 
which provided an update on the Council’s financial performance. The report compared favourably 
with quarter 1, given the movement from the reported £3m net overspend in quarter 1 to a small 
net underspend in quarter 2.  Councillor Butlin highlighted key points from the report including the 
reduction in the headline revenue forecast, increased Covid funding from Central Government 
since quarter 1, an overall reduction in forecast service spending for the Resources Directorate 
and Corporate Services, off-set by increasing demand pressures in Children and to a lesser extent 
Adults, and a significant reduction in the SEND deficit. He went on to outline the position with 
regard to Covid funding, noted that the overall delivery of Medium Term Financial Strategy savings 
remained strong and noted a forecast overall reduction in the Capital programme.  
 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
25.11.21 

Councillor Jerry Roodhouse raised concerns that the Covid grants may be masking some financial 
pressures, and highlighted disability, mental health and hospital discharge as areas where long 
term sustainable funding was required.  Councillor Butlin responded that it was difficult to 
anticipate the pressure on mental health and that the Council continued to lobby government on 
this issue.  He was aware of the pressures within the authority and whilst more money to deal with 
those pressures would be welcome, he felt that the overall financial position was reasonable.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the adjusted forecast underspend of £0.114m that would contribute to the Directorate 

and General Risk Reserves at the end of 2021/22.  
2. Notes the forecast under-delivery of the 2021/22 savings requirement to the value of £0.726m.  
3. Notes the forecast capital spend for 2021/22 of £168.424m, of which £151.433m is capital 

payments controllable by the County Council and the balance, of £16.991m, relates to 
schemes funded by s278 developer contributions where the timing is not directly controllable by 
the Council. 

4. Approves the carry forward of the reprofiled spend on the capital programme of £15.590m in 
2021/22 into future years and notes the carry forward of s278 contributions of £15.871m that is 
not directly controllable by the Council. 

 
4. Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance and Property) presented this report which updated 
Cabinet on Treasury Management, as summarised at paragraph 1.3 of the report.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet notes the Treasury Management activity and performance in respect of the first 6 
months of the 21/22 financial year. 
 
5. 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance and Property) presented the Annual Governance 
Statement which had changed slightly from previous years to reflect the fact that it was 
underpinned by the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance. This had resulted in a 
slimmed down Statement compared to previous years.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet endorses the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement and recommends it to Full 
Council for approval. 
 
6. Climate Change Action Plans 
 
In the absence of Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate & Culture), 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe (Leader) introduced this report which sought approval of funding from 
the Climate Change Investment Fund to take forward ambitions to work across the region with 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
25.11.21 

partners to deliver a Net Zero by 2050 Climate Change Action Plan.  Councillor Seccombe shared 
details of the notable progress that had been made over the previous 18 months to deliver on the 
Climate Change Programme.  Using the momentum from COP26, the Council needed to do 
further work to broaden the scope, capacity and skills of its climate change programme, by doing 
focussed,  detailed and costed action planning in order to provide clarity on the funding required to 
be a net zero Council by 2030, and to achieve a net zero county by no later than 2050.  The latter 
target required partnership working and contributions from across the public sector and with other 
sectors in the sub-region.  The aim was to unify public sector action with a joint action plan for 
2050.  The funding sought in the report would allow these actions to progress at an early stage.  
 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers pointed out the intentions of the West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) to be net zero by 2041.  Given the poor odds of avoiding catastrophic climate change if 
net zero was reached by 2050, he suggested that the Council should be aligning its aims with 
those of the WMCA.  
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse welcomed the report as a move in the right direction, and supported 
concerns that the 2050 target was too late.  He noted the cross-boundary implications for services 
such as transport and, therefore, the need to work with partners.  He asked whether there had 
been a cost benefit analysis completed for the work.  Whilst he appreciated the need to fund the 
proposals he stated that it would be important to avoid the bureaucracy that would stymie delivery.  
 
The Leader clarified that the intention was to be a net zero Council by 2030 and the 2050 target 
was Warwickshire-wide.  This required a lot of work with the business and public sectors but she 
emphasised that anything that could be achieved before 2050 would be. There was a commitment 
to work with business and it was important to provide realistic, affordable and achievable targets 
for the sector.   

 
At 2.19pm, during consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned due to the sounding of a 
fire alarm.  The meeting reconvened at 2.50pm. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet approves the allocation of £200,000 from the Climate Change Investment Fund to 
take forward work across the sub-region with partners to deliver a response to COP26, using the 
funding to deliver the actions set out in section 2 of the report. 
 
7. Community Powered Warwickshire Ground Breaker, Partner Mobilisation and 

Mainstreaming Phases 
 
In the absence of Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate & Culture), 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe (Leader) presented this report which provided details on Community 
Powered Warwickshire Ground Breakers, Partner Mobilisation and Mainstreaming phases and 
sought approval for the next steps around the programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet:  
 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
25.11.21 

1. Notes the completed analysis phase of the Community Powered Warwickshire programme, as 
set out in section 3 of the report.  

2. Approves the proposed next steps for the ground breaker, partner mobilisation and 
mainstreaming phases of the programme, as set out in sections 4 to 6 of the report. 

 
8. Coventry and Warwickshire Joint Autism Strategy 
 
This report was introduced by Councillor Margaret Bell (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & 
Health) who reflected on the development of this five year strategy with partners, noting the co-
production and mapping activity by experts in the field to develop a shared understanding and 
build upon good practice to address gaps in service provision.  She noted that there was close 
alignment with the national Autism Strategy (2021-2026) which launched in July 2021, although 
the priorities were described differently.  She noted that a key difference with the national strategy 
was the national strategy’s focus on improving diagnostic waiting times which did not reflect 
Warwickshire’s ambition to ensure that, whilst prompt access to a diagnosis was imperative, it was 
also of importance for people to access support without needing a diagnosis and were not 
excluded from services on the basis of their diagnosis. 
 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Portfolio Holder for Children and Families) welcomed the strategy, noting 
its importance for up to 1000 young people in Warwickshire who it was believed may be autistic.  
He noted that research showed that young people with autism suffered inequalities in terms of self-
harming, within the criminal justice system, suffering social isolation and achieving poorer 
educational outcomes. He further noted the considerable disparity between genders which 
required further investigation. 
 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse welcomed the strategy and the work that had gone into its production.  
Noting that the report would be presented to Overview and Scrutiny in due course, he commented 
on increasing demand and waiting times, precision in the action plan, redesign of pathways and 
neurodevelopmental works, links to integration and place, gaps in the workforce and future 
workforce.  
 
Councillor Bell responded that colleagues were looking at methods to extend the number and type 
of people that were able to carry out diagnostics, so that psychiatrists could concentrate their skills 
on the more complex cases.  She noted the link with the SEND strategy and the Place Partnership 
Strategy for Coventry and Warwickshire.  She advised that annual action plans would be produced 
to monitor the effectiveness of the strategy.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet  
 
1. Endorses the joint All Age Autism Strategy for Coventry and Warwickshire 2021-26.  
2. Authorises the Strategic Director for People (in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Adult 

Social Care & Health and the Portfolio Holder for Children, Families & Education) to approve 
the Strategy Delivery Plans and Written Statements of Action for each year. 



 

Page 6 
Cabinet 
 
25.11.21 

 
9. Gas Contract Renewal 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Deputy Leader, Finance and Property) presented this report which sought 
approval to enter into a framework contract for the purchase of gas through ESPO’s Gas 
Framework, for the period April 2023 – March 2027.  Councillor Butlin reflected on the substantial 
increases in gas prices in the market and the significant buying power which was leveraged by 
ESPO, including the opportunity to forward buy.  He noted that initial indications suggested an 
overall increase in energy costs of around 30% over the next 2 years should be anticipated.  
Although there was an option to consider a green energy tariff, this would add an additional 
immediate 30% increase and it was therefore preferred that the environment and energy team 
explore alternative strategies for beginning to move to cost effective green energies.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet agree to the Council entering a framework contract for the purchase of gas through 
ESPO’s Gas Framework, for the period April 2023 – March 2027 on terms and conditions 
considered acceptable to the Strategic Director for Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Property. 
 
10. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
11. Exempt Minutes of the 14 October 2021 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 October 2021 were agreed. 
 
12. HROD and Payroll System Contract 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations were agreed as set out in the exempt minutes 
 
13. Cubbington Site Options 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations were agreed as set out in the exempt minutes. 
 
The meeting rose at 3.30pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


